PERSONNEL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

OREGON MILITARY DEPARTMENT

AGP POLICY 99.500.01


Subject: 

Pay Practices for The Adjutant General and Assistant 

Adjutants General

Applicability: 
The Adjutant General and Assistant Adjutants General

Effective Date: 
1 December 1997 (Revised)

I.
PURPOSE: To define a total compensation package and establish procedures for the purpose of documenting wages paid.

II.
GENERAL POLICY: 


A.
Due to the nature of the work performed, the Adjutant General and Assistant Adjutants General are “exempt” from overtime provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA).  As an exempt employee, the appointee works a professional workweek and is expected to work whatever hours necessary to get the job done.


B.
State law (ORS 396.150[2] and 396.165[2]) requires that a person be a member of the Oregon National Guard (ORNG) to be appointed as the Adjutant General or Assistant Adjutant General.  If ORNG membership ceases, the appointee shall be deemed no longer qualified for the position and shall be terminated from state service.

C.
Membership in the ORNG is a condition of appointment to the state position (ORS 396.150 and 396.165) and performance of federal duties in the ORNG is as a result of a condition of employment.  Therefore, payment of federal and state salaries during such service is appropriate subject to the extent federal allocations are provided.


D.
This policy applies only to persons who are full-time exempt employees of the Oregon Military Department and are either the Adjutant General or an Assistant Adjutant General.

III.
POLICY CLARIFICATION:


A.
This policy ensures that wages paid to the Adjutant General or an Assistant Adjutant General appointed to an authorized state position within the Oregon Military Department are in accordance with federal and state laws and State of Oregon accounting and personnel rules and policies.


B.
When performing federal duties in Inactive Duty and/or Annual Training Status or during those period authorized by National Guard Bureau Regulation (NGR 37-111 para 2.1, b and c), the appointee shall not be required to be in leave status from state service.


C.
State duties and those federal duties referred to in III. B. above may be performed concurrently whereby salaries/wages are earned concurrently.  Neither earnings shall be offset by the other.
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